

No. 24-1262

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RDFS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
AND COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION, LLC,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Colin E. Wrabley
Counsel of Record
Nicolle R. Snyder Bagnell
Emily A. Davis
REED SMITH LLP
225 FIFTH AVENUE
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
cwrabley@reedsmith.com

Counsel for Respondent
Columbia Gas Transmission,
LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Fourth Circuit's Decision Correctly Applies The Plain Text Of The Natural Gas Act's Jurisdictional Provisions And RDFS Does Not Contend Otherwise.....	13
II. Petitioner's Questions Presented Are Not Implicated By The Fourth Circuit's Decision.....	15
III. Condemnation Is No Longer At Issue In The Parties' Dispute.....	18
IV. Petitioner Misstates The Scope Of Judicial Review Of Blanket Certificates And Blanket-Certificate Authorizations	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Defense Project v. FERC</i> , 964 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	17
<i>Boston Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 575 F.2d 975 (1st Cir. 1978)	14
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	16, 18
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	20
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, L.L.C.</i> , FERC Docket No. RP09-150-000.....	5
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 1.01 Acres, More or Less in Penn Twp.</i> , 768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014)	4, 21, 22
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. RDFS, LLC</i> , __ F.4th __, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 18895 (4th Cir. 2025).....	7, 8, 18, 19
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. RDFS, LLC</i> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42716 (N.D. W.Va. Feb. 28, 2024)	5, 6, 7, 23

<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. RDFS, LLC,</i> Case No. 5:23-cv-364, ECF No. 73 (N.D. W.Va. April 19, 2024).....	7
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,</i> 603 U.S. 799 (2024).....	20
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,</i> 45 F.4th 104 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Fla. Gas Transmission Co. v. 9.65 Acres of Land in Hillborough Cty.,</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113832 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 2019)	21
<i>Glover v. United States,</i> 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	16, 18
<i>Londonderry Neighborhood Coalition v. FERC,</i> 273 F.3d 416 (1st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,</i> 603 U.S. 392 (2024).....	16
<i>McLaughlin Chiropractic Assocs. v. McKesson Corp.,</i> 606 U.S. 146 (2025).....	20
<i>Miller v. French,</i> 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	13

<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey,</i> 594 U.S. 482 (2021).....	2, 3
<i>RDFS, LLC v. FERC,</i> No. 24-1530, Doc. No. 3	10, 11, 12
<i>Sierra Ass'n for Env't v. FERC,</i> 791 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	20
15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	2
15 U.S.C. §717f(h)	2
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a)	13
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)(2)(C)	10
Regulations	
18 C.F.R. § 157.201(a)	3
18 C.F.R. § 157.203(b).....	3, 4
18 C.F.R. § 157.203(d)(1)	4
18 C.F.R. § 157.204(a).....	3
18 C.F.R. § 157.208(a).....	4, 21
18 C.F.R. § 157.208(b).....	21

18 C.F.R. § 157.208(d).....	21
18 C.F.R. § 157.208(e)	21

Other Authorities

WV Secretary of State Online Services, https://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corp orations/organization.aspx?org=7395 2 (last accessed Sept. 9, 2025)	6
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

No. 24-1262
